

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE  
FILED

PROVISIONAL GOVERNMENT OF  
SANTA TERESA, and MARY GONZALEZ,

FEB 02 2017

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

No. 35,927

Doña Ana County

D-307-CV-2015-02653

DOÑA ANA COUNTY BOARD OF  
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

THE CITY OF SUNLAND PARK,

Intervenor/Appellee.

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN CHIEF

Civil Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Doña Ana County  
The Honorable Mary Rosner, District Court Judge

---

ROBLES, RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.

Robert M. White, Esq.  
Randy M. Autio, Esq.  
Lance D. Hough, Esq.  
Attorneys for Appellants  
500 Marquette Ave., NW, Suite 700  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102  
(505) 242-2228 (telephone)  
(505) 242-1106 (facsimile)  
[Robert@roblesrael.com](mailto:Robert@roblesrael.com)  
[Randy@roblesrael.com](mailto:Randy@roblesrael.com)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**Table of Authorities**.....iii

**Summary of Proceedings**.....1

**I. Nature of the Case**.....1

**II. Summary of the Facts and Course of Proceedings**.....2

**III. Disposition Below**.....7

**Standard of Review**.....8

**Preservation of Error**.....8

**Argument**.....9

**I. While there is no nationwide general rule for requiring approval or petitioning for annexation before petitioning for incorporation of an urbanized territory, the jurisdictions that do require prior approval or annexation petitions are explicitly clear on such, unlike to the language in Section 3-2-3(B).** .....12

**II. The Legislature intended that a unique community in an urban county be given an opportunity to incorporate a new municipality when the neighboring City, creating the urban area, cannot provide municipal services to the community and when incorporation is deemed appropriate by the Board of County Commissioners of that urban county.** .....13

**a. Subsection 3-2-3(B)(3) provides an alternative to the general limits on incorporation of municipalities in urban counties when unique factors are met.** .....14

**b. Subsection 3-2-3(B)(3) is a standalone option, not requiring a petition for annexation, based on the Legislature’s intent that is evident from a prior legal dispute between these communities.**.....15

**III. The district court decision needs to be reversed because Section 3-2-3(B)(3) is a stand-alone option for incorporation under four principles of statutory construction: (1) using a plain reading of the text; (2) not making Subsections superfluous; (3) following legislative intent; and, (4) considering public policy.** .....18

**a. Under the plain meaning of Section 3-2-3 read as a whole, Subsection 3-2-3(B)(3) is a stand-alone option because it is separated from Subsections (B)(1) and (B)(2) with an “or”, a disjunctive term that links alternative options.** .....18

b. The district court’s erroneous interpretation of Section 3-2-3 renders Subsection 3-2-3(B)(3) superfluous and void because an annexation proceeding initiated before an incorporation proceeding will finish well before the incorporation is heard. ....21

c. The legislature’s intent for Section 3-2-3 is that Subsection 3-2-3(B)(3) is a standalone option because the unambiguous use of “or”, the harmony among Subsections, the lack of contrary language, and the effect on potential incorporators.....24

d. Public policy supports reading Section 3-2-3(B)(3) as a stand-alone option because the BOCC has previously allowed proceeding in such manner and the alternative reading does not allow citizens a way to avoid inappropriate annexation. ....26

**Conclusion**.....27

**Statement regarding Oral Argument**.....28

**STATEMENT FOR REFERENCING RECORDED TRANSCRIPT**

Pursuant to Rule 12-213(A)(1)(b), NMRA, references to the electronically recorded transcript of proceedings are by elapsed time from the start of the recordings.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**NEW MEXICO CASES**

<u>Amrep Sw, Inc. v. Town of Bernalillo</u> 1991-NMCA-110, 113 N.M. 19.....	22
<u>Chavez v. Mountain States Constructors</u> 1996-NMSC-070, 122 N.M. 579.....	8
<u>Citizens for Incorporation, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty. of Bernalillo</u> 1993-NMCA-069, 115 N.M. 710.....	20
<u>City of Sunland Park v. Santa Teresa Concerned Citizens Ass'n, Inc.</u> 1990-NMSC-050, 110 N.M. 95.....	2, 10, 11 12, 14, 15, 16, 24, 25, 26, 28
<u>Cobb v. State Canvassing Board</u> 2006-NMSC-034, 140 N.M. 77.....	8
<u>Cox v. Mun. Boundary Comm'n</u> 1995-NMCA-120, 120 N.M.703.....	2, 25
<u>Cox v. Mun. Boundary Comm'n</u> 1998-NMCA-025, 124 N.M. 709.....	3, 25
<u>Hale v. Basin Motor Co</u> 1990-NMSC-068, 110 N.M. 314.....	19
<u>Herald v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of New Mexico</u> 2015-NMCA-104.....	18
<u>High Ridge Hinkle Joint Venture v. City of Albuquerque</u> 1998-NMSC-050, 126 N.M. 413.....	8, 15, 18, 19, 20, 26, 27
<u>Matter of Doe</u> 1982-NMCA-115, 98 N.M. 442.....	22
<u>Oldham v. Oldham</u> 2011-NMSC-007, 149 N.M. 215.....	11, 18
<u>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</u> 1966-NMSC-271, 77 N.M. 481.....	8
<u>Regents of Univ. of New Mexico v. New Mexico Fed'n of Teachers</u> 1998-NMSC-020, 125 N.M. 401.....	18, 21, 24

<u>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. New Mexico Mining Comm'n</u> 2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97.....	8
<u>Schneider Nat., Inc. v. State, Taxation &amp; Revenue Dep't</u> 2006-NMCA-128, 140 N.M. 561.....	19
<u>State v. Downey</u> 2008-NMSC-061, 145 N.M. 232.....	19
<u>State v. Javier M</u> 2001-NMSC-030, 131 N.M. 1.....	21
<u>State v. Rivera</u> 2004-NMSC-001, 134 N.M. 768.....	8, 11, 18, 24
<u>State v. Smith</u> 2009-NMCA-028, 145 N.M. 757.....	24
<u>State v. Tsosie</u> 2011-NMCA-115, 150 N.M. 754.....	19
<u>Trust v. Smith</u> 1979-NMSC-024, 93 N.M. 35.....	11, 21

**CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<u>Borghi v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Alameda Cty</u> 133 Cal. App. 2d 463, 284 P.2d 537 (1955).....	22
<u>City of Greenwood Vill. v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial</u> 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	23
<u>Friendship Village v. State</u> 738 S.W.2d 12 (Tex. App. 1987).....	12
<u>Landis v. City of Roseburg</u> 243 Or. 44, 411 P.2d 282 (1966).....	22
<u>Proposed Incorporation of Village of Frankfort Square, Will County</u> 66 Ill. App. 3d 146, 519 N.E.2d 721 (3d Dist. 1988).....	12

**NEW MEXICO STATUTES AND RULES**

NMSA 1978, § 3-2-1 (2013).....4, 6, 14, 21, 22, 23, 25

NMSA 1978, § 3-2-3 (1995).....Throughout

NMSA 1978, § 3-7-11 (1995).....2

NMSA 1978, § 3-7-17.1 (2003).....6, 21, 23

NMSA 1978, § 7-1-26 (2015).....19

NMSA 1978, § 30-3-9.2 (2006).....19

Rule 11-702 NMRA.....19

**STATUTES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 9-101.01 (2011).....13

COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. § 31-12-118(4) (West 1999).....22

65 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/2-3-5 (2010).....12

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 42.041 (West 2005).....12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Local Government Law § 8:9 (2016).....10, 12
